

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Baker Boyer National Bank,  
  
Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

JPF Enterprises, LLC,  
  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No. 20180222

---

Appeal from Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment (dated March 13,  
2018) and Summary Judgment (dated March 21, 2018)

McKenzie County District Court  
Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Daniel S. El-Dweek  
Case No. 27-2016-CV-00392

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
Trevor A. Hunter (ND Bar ID #07959)  
1331 9th Ave NW – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, P.O. Box 1206  
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1206  
Telephone No.: (701) 572-2200  
Facsimile No.: (701) 572-7072  
thunter@crowleyfleck.com

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC  
Todd Reuter (ND *Pro Hac Vice* #P01956)  
618 West Riverside, Suite 300  
Spokane, Washington 99201-5102  
Telephone No.: 509-241-1561  
Facsimile No.: 844-462-2906  
todd.reuter@foster.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Statement of the Issues.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Statement of Facts.....	5
IV. Standard of Review.....	8
V. Argument .....	9
A. The district court did not err in granting the Motion for Summary Judgment.....	9
1. The district court did not err in dismissing JPFE’s Counterclaim.....	11
a. The undisputed material facts show that the lending relationship between JPFE and the Bank created by the Loan Documents was an arm’s length banking transaction and nothing more than a typical debtor-creditor relationship.....	17
i. JPFE presented no competent admissible evidence demonstrating that JPFE placed its faith, confidence, and trust in the Bank or that the Bank exercised domination, control, or influence over JPFE’s affairs .....	18
ii. JPFE failed to present any competent admissible evidence demonstrating that the Bank forced it to contract with Greenflex and imposed a specific lease agreement on it.....	22
iii. JPFE’s reliance on <u>Am. Bank Ctr. v. Wiest</u> as support for a special circumstance is misplaced ...	30
2. The district court did not err in granting judgment for the Bank on its breach of contract claim .....	33

	a.	The district court did not err in concluding that JPFE waived its right as a matter of law to seek rescission of the Loan Documents .....	36
VI.		Conclusion .....	40
VII.		Certificate of Service .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

¶

### CASES

<u>Alton's, Inc. v. Long</u> , 352 N.W.2d 198 (N.D. 1984).....	37
<u>Am. Bank Ctr. v. Wiest</u> , 2010 ND 251, 793 N.W.2d 172 .....	11, 30, 31
<u>Bourgeois v. Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.</u> , 466 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 1991) .....	36
<u>Donovan v. Dickson</u> , 164 N.W. 27 (N.D. 1917) .....	37
<u>Erickson v. Erickson</u> , 2010 ND 86, 782 N.W.2d 346.....	13
<u>Fedorenko v. Rudman</u> , 71 N.W.2d 332 (N.D. 1955).....	37
<u>First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Williston v. Brakken</u> , 468 N.W.2d 633 (N.D. 1991)...	16
<u>Golden Eye Res., LLC v. Ganske</u> , 2014 ND 179, 853 N.W.2d 544.....	11
<u>Hild v. Johnson</u> , 2006 ND 217, 723 N.W.2d 389.....	8
<u>Kary v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 541 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1996) .....	11
<u>Lindemann v. Lindemann</u> , 336 N.W.2d 112 (N.D. 1983) .....	37
<u>Prod. Credit Ass'n of Fargo v. Ista</u> , 451 N.W.2d 118 (N.D. 1990) .....	16
<u>Union State Bank v. Woell</u> , 434 N.W.2d 712 (N.D. 1989) .....	16, 17, 18, 21
<u>West v. Carlson</u> , 454 N.W.2d 307 (N.D. 1990).....	12
<u>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</u> , 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841 .....	34
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615.....	9, 10, 18

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1691 .....	39
N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-07.....	12
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-08.....	12
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-09.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 9-09-02(1).....	36
N.D.C.C. § 9-09-04.....	37
N.D.C.C. § 32-03-09.....	34

### RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 9(b) .....	11
